UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DISCOURSE MARKERS IN
FOOTBALL REPORTS OF AN
ONLINE ARABIC NEWS PORTAL

NURADLINA BINTI KHAIRUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Applied Language Studies

Academy of Applied Language

April 2022



ABSTRACT

This study investigates the development and diversity of discourse markers in
accordance with the Modern Standard Arabic approach employed in online news
articles. 867 football news articles were downloaded from Al-Jazeera.net to analyse the
use of discourse markers based on previous studies along with Modern Standard Arabic
grammar books, as well as the theories of Fraser (2005) and Al-Khawaldeh (2014). Both
data coding and analysis were completed manually. In accordance with the theories, this
study lists 115 of discourse markers from five different categories. The results showed
that in linking textual fragments, discourse markers under the Elaborative category are
the most frequently used in all the articles. Moreover, for each category, the researcher
discovered a new set of discourse markers that was not considered in previous works.
The manual coding process has also led to the discovery of a new category —
Affirmative, with a comprehensive list of discourse markers. This category is originated
from the Elaborative category, however with a more specific function in which its
purpose is to strengthen and create emphasis to a context. Besides, this study also found
that most Modern Standard Arabic discourse markers are constructed from a
combination of two to three elements, known as Murakkab. Results from this study have
shown that discourse markers with Modern Standard Arabic approach can evolve and
expand through Classical Arabic approach. Hence, it is hoped that this study can
function as an important reference for researchers who are interested to delve deeper
into Arabic Discourse Markers.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhnamdulillah, for His blessings throughout the course of
successfully completing my research work.
| am extremely grateful to my family especially my parents, Norliza Mohamad Khan
and Khairudin Omar for their prayers, love, understanding and continuous support
spiritually and financially throughout my life. Everything I have and everything | am, |
owe it all to my parents. Thank you for helping me to shape my life with positivity and
tenacity. To my siblings and Cikta, thank you for making my life fulfilling in so many
ways.
Special thanks to Jojo, my loyal feline companion, for our sleepless nights together
throughout this journey, you may have not done much but having you beside my laptop
(sometimes on my keyboard) to swipe away my loneliness and kept my eyes awake
were invaluable.
My special appreciation to my close friends for always checking up on me and my
research progression. | would like to extend my appreciation to Madiha Amir and
Rahimi Asyraf for their help, cooperation, and willingness for being part of this
research. | hope our paths will cross again someday.
Furthermore, | would like to express my sincerest gratitude to my supervisor Dr
Maizura Mohd Noor for her continuous support, patience and guidance in helping me
throughout this research and writing of this thesis. Many thanks to my co-supervisor as
well, Associate Prof Dr Ghazali Yusri Abd Rahman for his help, feedback, motivation
and intellectual support for my master’s degree research. I could not have asked for
better supervisors for guiding me in my study.
I would like to acknowledge all the other involved lecturers of the Academy of
Language Studies for their full cooperation and providing me the time and effort in
checking the instrument of this research. | would like to thank all who were directly and
indirectly involved in helping and facilitating the completion of this work.
Lastly, | would like to express some credit to myself for not giving up and keep
believing in myself to complete this research work despite the many hurdles and the

difficult times. Thank you for getting this project done, Adlina.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Obijectives of the Study
1.4  Research Questions
1.5  Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.6  Significance of the Study
1.7 Operational Definition
1.7.1 Discourse
1.7.2 Arabic Language
1.7.3 Discourse Marker
1.7.4  Arabic Discourse Marker
1.7.5 Cohesion
1.7.6 News Atrticle
1.7.7 Football Sport
1.8  Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Discourse Markers

Vi

Page

Xiv

XV

16
16
19
20
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
27

28
28
28



2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8
2.9

Arabic Discourse Markers

2.3.1 Classical Arabic Discourse Markers
2.3.2 Modern Arabic Discourse Markers
Previous Studies on Arabic Discourse Markers
Previous Studies on Discourse Markers in News Articles
Word Classes of Discourse Markers Analysis
2.6.1 Definition and Characteristics of Isim
2.6.2 Definition and Characteristics of Fe’el
2.6.3 Definition and Characteristics of Harf
Theoretical Framework

Conceptual Framework

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7

3.8

Introduction

Research Design

Research Data

Data Sources

Data Collection Procedures
3.5.1 Library Research
3.5.2 The Data Construction
Data Analysis Procedures
Validity and Reliability
3.7.1 Validity

3.7.2 Inter-rater Reliability
Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS AND RESULTS

4.1
4.2

Introduction

Research Findings

4.2.1 The Overall Findings on Arabic Discourse Markers
4.2.2 Discourse Markers based on Category

4.2.3 Word Classes of Arabic Discourse Markers

vii

30
30
32
34
38
41
42
44
45
46
47
49

50
50
50
51
51
52
52
53
55
58
58
59
61

62
62
62
62
65
102





