UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DISCOURSE MARKERS IN FOOTBALL REPORTS OF AN ONLINE ARABIC NEWS PORTAL

NURADLINA BINTI KHAIRUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Applied Language Studies**

Academy of Applied Language

April 2022

ABSTRACT

This study investigates the development and diversity of discourse markers in accordance with the Modern Standard Arabic approach employed in online news articles. 867 football news articles were downloaded from Al-Jazeera.net to analyse the use of discourse markers based on previous studies along with Modern Standard Arabic grammar books, as well as the theories of Fraser (2005) and Al-Khawaldeh (2014). Both data coding and analysis were completed manually. In accordance with the theories, this study lists 115 of discourse markers from five different categories. The results showed that in linking textual fragments, discourse markers under the Elaborative category are the most frequently used in all the articles. Moreover, for each category, the researcher discovered a new set of discourse markers that was not considered in previous works. The manual coding process has also led to the discovery of a new category – Affirmative, with a comprehensive list of discourse markers. This category is originated from the Elaborative category, however with a more specific function in which its purpose is to strengthen and create emphasis to a context. Besides, this study also found that most Modern Standard Arabic discourse markers are constructed from a combination of two to three elements, known as Murakkab. Results from this study have shown that discourse markers with Modern Standard Arabic approach can evolve and expand through Classical Arabic approach. Hence, it is hoped that this study can function as an important reference for researchers who are interested to delve deeper into Arabic Discourse Markers.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah, for His blessings throughout the course of successfully completing my research work.

I am extremely grateful to my family especially my parents, Norliza Mohamad Khan and Khairudin Omar for their prayers, love, understanding and continuous support spiritually and financially throughout my life. Everything I have and everything I am, I owe it all to my parents. Thank you for helping me to shape my life with positivity and tenacity. To my siblings and Cikta, thank you for making my life fulfilling in so many ways.

Special thanks to Jojo, my loyal feline companion, for our sleepless nights together throughout this journey, you may have not done much but having you beside my laptop (sometimes on my keyboard) to swipe away my loneliness and kept my eyes awake were invaluable.

My special appreciation to my close friends for always checking up on me and my research progression. I would like to extend my appreciation to Madiha Amir and Rahimi Asyraf for their help, cooperation, and willingness for being part of this research. I hope our paths will cross again someday.

Furthermore, I would like to express my sincerest gratitude to my supervisor Dr Maizura Mohd Noor for her continuous support, patience and guidance in helping me throughout this research and writing of this thesis. Many thanks to my co-supervisor as well, Associate Prof Dr Ghazali Yusri Abd Rahman for his help, feedback, motivation and intellectual support for my master's degree research. I could not have asked for better supervisors for guiding me in my study.

I would like to acknowledge all the other involved lecturers of the Academy of Language Studies for their full cooperation and providing me the time and effort in checking the instrument of this research. I would like to thank all who were directly and indirectly involved in helping and facilitating the completion of this work.

Lastly, I would like to express some credit to myself for not giving up and keep believing in myself to complete this research work despite the many hurdles and the difficult times. Thank you for getting this project done, Adlina.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	ii			
AUTI	iii			
ABST	iv v			
ACK				
TABI	vi			
LIST	ix			
LIST	xiv			
LIST	XV			
CHA	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	16		
1.1	Research Background	16		
1.2	Problem Statement	19		
1.3	Objectives of the Study	20		
1.4	Research Questions	20		
1.5	Scope and Limitations of the Study	21 22		
1.6	Significance of the Study			
1.7	Operational Definition	23		
	1.7.1 Discourse	23		
	1.7.2 Arabic Language	24		
	1.7.3 Discourse Marker	24		
	1.7.4 Arabic Discourse Marker	25		
	1.7.5 Cohesion	26		
	1.7.6 News Article	26		
	1.7.7 Football Sport	27		
1.8	Chapter Summary	27		
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introduction	28		
2.2	Discourse Markers	28		

2.3	3 Arabic Discourse Markers		
	2.3.1	Classical Arabic Discourse Markers	30
	2.3.2	Modern Arabic Discourse Markers	32
2.4	.4 Previous Studies on Arabic Discourse Markers		
2.5	Previous Studies on Discourse Markers in News Articles		
2.6	5 Word Classes of Discourse Markers Analysis		41
	2.6.1	Definition and Characteristics of Isim	42
	2.6.2	Definition and Characteristics of Fe'el	44
	2.6.3	Definition and Characteristics of Harf	45
2.7	Theore	etical Framework	46
2.8	Conceptual Framework		47
2.9	Chapte	er Summary	49
CHAI	PTER 1	THREE METHODOLOGY	50
3.1	Introd	uction	50
3.2	3.2 Research Design		50
3.3	Research Data		
3.4	Data S	51	
3.5	3.5 Data Collection Procedures		52
	3.5.1	Library Research	52
	3.5.2	The Data Construction	53
3.6	Data Analysis Procedures		55
3.7	7 Validity and Reliability		58
	3.7.1	Validity	58
	3.7.2	Inter-rater Reliability	59
3.8	Chapte	er Summary	61
CHAI	PTER I	FOUR FINDINGS AND RESULTS	62
4.1	4.1 Introduction		62
4.2	Research Findings		62
	4.2.1	The Overall Findings on Arabic Discourse Markers	62
	4.2.2	Discourse Markers based on Category	65
	4.2.3	Word Classes of Arabic Discourse Markers	102

vii